

No. 07-2418

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NEW ENGLAND POWER COMPANY,
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.

TOWN OF NORWOOD, MASSACHUSETTS,
INTERVENOR,

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

SAMUEL SOOPPER
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

FEBRUARY 8, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Earlier Proceedings.....	5
B. The <i>Norwood IV</i> Decision On the Interest Rate And its Timing.....	8
C. The Commission’s Orders On Remand.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY INTERPRETED THE <i>NORWOOD IV</i> MANDATE AS HOLDING THAT THE PROPER INTEREST RATE SHOULD BE PAID DURING THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 764 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Donohoe v. Consolidated Operating & Production</i> , 30 F.3d 907 (7 th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 157 F.3d 35 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Knott v. FERC</i> , 386 F.3d 368 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>MCI WorldCom v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>New England Power Co. v. Town of Norwood</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 1106, 797 N.E.2d 26 (Mass. App.), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , 440 Mass. 1108, 799 N.E.2d 594 (Mass. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1073 (2004).....	6
<i>New England Power Co. v. Town of Norwood</i> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 1108, 847 N.E.2d 366 (Mass. App.), <i>pet. for further review denied</i> , 447 Mass. 1105, 850 N.E.2d 584 (Mass. 2006).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Goodless Brothers Electric Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 102 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:

PAGE

<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1 st Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1 st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 818 (2000) (<i>Norwood I</i>).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1 st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 818 (2000) (<i>Norwood II</i>).....	3
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 217 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 993 (2001) (<i>Norwood III</i>).....	3, 5
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. FERC</i> , 476 F.3d 18 (1 st Cir. 2007)(<i>Norwood IV</i>).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery Properties</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	22
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 931 F.2d 148 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5 th Cir. 1967).....	21

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co.</i> , 59 FPC 811 (1977).....	8
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Town of Norwood v. National Grid USA</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 63,041 (2004).....	7
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. National Grid USA</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2005).....	7
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. National Grid USA</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,187 (2006)(February 2006 Rehearing Order).....	4, 7, 9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Town of Norwood v. National Grid USA</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,369 (2005)(June 2006 Rehearing Order).....	8, 11, 19
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. National Grid USA, et al.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2007)(Remand Order).....	4, 10, 11, 16, 22
<i>Town of Norwood, Massachusetts v. National Grid USA, et al.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,196 (2007)(Rehearing Order).....	4, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
Federal Power Act	
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	7, 9, 12, 19
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 35.19a.....	10

No. 07-2418
